09-14-2001



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ET Patent and Trademark Office
	101843657
	arks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
G.E. Tornquist Raymond W. Borden James D. Lengel Ming Xu Kieran P.J. Doherty Gregor J.S. McDowall	Name: Honeywell International, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■	Street Address: Law Dept. AB2,
3. Nature of conveyance:	P.O. Box 2245
■ Assignment □ Merger	City: Morristown State: NJ Zip: 07962
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Nam	ne Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
☐ Other	
Execution Dates: 8/21/01 & 8/23/01	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 8/21/01 & 8/22/01 & 8/23/01	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/943565 Additional number	bers attached? □ Yes ■ No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom corresponde concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	nce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Keith A. Newburry, Esq.	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34) \$40.00
Internal Address: Honeywell International, Inc.	☐ Enclosed
Legal Department M/S 2102-406	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1944 E. Sky Harbor Circle	8. Deposit account number  01-1125
O'. Dhagairtean A7 77 BEO24	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: PhoenixState: AZ Zip: 85034	
09/14/2001 HAHHED1 00000028 011125 09943565 De	O NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg true copy of the original document.	going information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
John T. Pienkos  Name of person signing  Total number o	Signature  Signature  Signature  Signature  Signature  A document:  3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

110381.90133

QBMKE\ 5112045.1

**PATENT REEL: 012147 FRAME: 0580** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, G.E. Tornquist of 8030 N. Totavi Trail, Tucson, Arizona; Raymond W. Borden of 5 Smith St., Farmingdale, New Jersey; James D. Lengel of 14026 N. Hemet Drive, Oro Valley, Arizona; Ming Xu of 11364 N. Cactus Rose Drive, Tucson, Arizona; Kieran P.J. Doherty of 2370 E. Vistoso Village Pl., Oro Valley, Arizona; and Gregor J. S. McDowall of 1731 W. Sunridge Drive, Tucson, Arizona have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COUPLING RECTIFIERS OF AN EXCITER TO THE ROTOR OF A MAIN GENERATOR"; and

WHEREAS, Honeywell International, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Law Dept. AB2, P.O. Box 2245, Morristown, NJ 07962, (hereinafter the "Company") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

WE HEREBY warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we thereby covenant and agree to and with said Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that we will, whenever counsel of said Company or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, testify in any legal proceedings, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, with compensation to and without charge to ourselves, our successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

OBMKE\5104332.1

PATENT REEL: 012147 FRAME: 0581 Date: 8-21-01

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals at the

GREGOR J.S. MCDOWALL

QBMKE\5104332.1

RECORDED: 08/30/2001

Date: 8-21-01

PATENT
REEL: 012147 FRAME: 0582